7 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

7.1 Introduction

This Section provides information about the Group's unaudited capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an

actual basis as at 30 September 2019 and, in the "As adjusted" column, the Group's unaudited capitalisation and net

financial indebtedness on an adjusted basis to give effect to the material post-balance sheets events and effects of

(i) the Private Placement (see Section 12.1 "The Private Placement" for more information) and (ii) the Company's

repurchase of its Bond Loan, including the Bond Redemption, for a total amount of NOK 30,000,000. Other than this,

there has been no material change to the Group's capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 30 September

2019.

7.2 Capitalisation

In NOK thousand

As of

30 September

2019

(unaudited)

Adjustment for

the Private

Placement

(unaudited)

Adjustment for

the Company's

repurchase of

the Bond Loan

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

Indebtedness

Total current debt:

Guaranteed and secured .....  - - - -

Guaranteed but unsecured .....  - - - -

Secured but unguaranteed1, 2, 3 .....  147,5496 - - 147,549

Unguaranteed and unsecured..... 
174,9887 - - 174,988

Total current debt ..... 
322,537 - - 322,537

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed and secured4 .....  50,450 - - 50,450

Guaranteed but unsecured .....  - - - -

Secured but unguaranteed1, 3, 5 .....  792,527 - 30,0008 762,527

Unguaranteed and unsecured..... 
30,722 - - 30,722

Total non-current debt ..... 
873,699 - -30,000 843,699

Total indebtedness ..... 
1,196,236 - -30,000 1,166,236

Shareholders' equity

Share capital .....  67,706 51,186 8,000 126,892

Other contributed capital .....  59,281 43,000 7,200 109,481

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) .  79,808 - - 79,808

Retained earnings (deficit) .....  176,283 - - 176,283

Minority interest ..... 
66,986 - - 66,986

Total shareholders' equity ..... 
450,064 94,1869 15,20010 559,450

Total capitalisation ..... 
1,646,300 94,186 -14,800 1,725,686

1 The mortgage in Agora Bytom Sp. z o.o. is secured with the real estate property and the shares of Agora Bytom Sp. z.o.o.

2 The check credit issued by SpareBank 1 Telemark is secured with the real estate in Borgestad ASA (the headquarter) and the real estate in

Borgestad Næringspark AS above NOK 20 million.

3 The mortgage and check credit issued by Nordea Bank Norway Apb, filial Sverige to the refractory segment is secured by shares in Höganäs

Borgestad AB, Höganas Bjuf Fastighets, Höganäs Borgestad AS, Höganäs Borgestad Oy, Höganäs Borgestad Energi & Ugnsteknik AB and Macon

AB, and is also secured by receivables, the production property and machinery.